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# |REF.

1 | GM-5309270006-W
2 | A050-AH12K46-02H

A050-AH12K46-02

MS-H12000

[ Pg:1-1

2014/04/02

[AR050-AH12K46-03 | Rev: 1
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(DIM B)
39/16"

12 9/16"

7o

TRACKING (DIM A)

30"

il

[T

S

DIMB
gl ’fSI'YP (2;

-

L
T

1
0

A REEEET AN
PR W UL
WA W0 Un ULy

Ua Dololi/izz

(DIM A)

~

S
<IN
[N

2019-09-17
EVISION PAR /BY

REATEUR / CREATOR|REVISION DATE
charestc

[

[DATE CREATION
2009-07-16

trudel;j

AR050-BV10K23-01-001

# FEUILLE / SHEET #
DESCRPTION

Essieu tandem 10000 Ibs (axe 3") 16.9 x 24

'DESSIN / DRAWING #

freres

AR050-BV10K23-01
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Essieu 16000 Ibs (axe 4") avec suspension, 380/90R46

S esgn, [FOESSIN / DRAWING #
AR050-AH16K46-09

DESCRIPTION

aise | ARO50-AH16K46-09-PAGE2

éte # FEUILLE / SHEET #
xclusive

Autocollants / Decals

DESCRIPTION DE LA REVISION / REVISION DESCRIPTION

Kit de calibration de la suspension / Suspension calibration kit
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MSG

MS GREGSON

Pré-mé

AR320-0008
angeur 7 gal. / Chemical filler 7 gal.

REF | QTY No. DE PIECE DESCRIPTION (FR) DESCRIPTION (ANG)
1 1 A320-0005 Educteur Eductor
2 1 JB-PV1/2F1/2M-MA Nettoyeur a contenant ProClean ProClean container rinse
3 1 JB-PC1/2F-36075 Buse de ringage de contenant ProClean ProClean container rinse nozzle
4 1 JB-72505000 Valve réervoir Tank valve
5 1 JB-72505002 Valve réservoir UF valve
6 1 JB-TL160006 Ensemble couvercle Lid kit
7 1 JB-33500180 Filtre Strainer
8 1 JB-17000253 Rondelle Grommet
9 1 JB-24040413 Raccord cannelé Hose barb fitting
10 3 JB-24040414 Raccord coudé (1/2") Elbow fitting (1/2")
11 1 BJ-LVPLO50V Valve a deux voies (1/2") Two way valve (1/2")
12 1 JB-24040386 Raccord Fitting
13 1 JB-24040415 Raccord en «T» (1/2") Tee fitting (1/2")
14 1 JB-15100128 Anneau de support Mounting ring
15 2 BT-M625 Boulon hexagonal M6 x 1 x 25 Hexagonal bolt M6 x 1 x 25
16 2 BT-M680 Boulon hexagonal M6 x 1 x 80 Hexagonal bolt M6 x 1 x 80
17 1 JB-15100127 Support Bracket

39/184




L
dpreje

A8/ HVd NOISIAS:

abneb Jojonpul [eoiwayd “Assy / Jnabuejow-aid abnel "sug

UiBIaY PaSOPSIP U
uo) SIONVHITOL TvHINTD
NOLLdIHOS3Q[n none U STTYHINID SIONVHITOL 2

31vd NOISIAFH|HOLVIHD / HNIALVIHD| NOLLVYIHO 31vq|

11-80-G102

} 100-02EHY 313103dS IS 4NVS F0NOd
#133HS /371IN34 # N3 LNOS SHNITVA §31-+

uogeqouddy|

areq

uopduosaq]

PIEIY'd

aibes | ap Juewede|dua, op uswaBUELY

[

'l
v 1v.i3da

)
|
\
JONVId 3HL 40 431N30
IHL NI WK9/LE @ TIHA
@ a4od3d Nd 341IN3O
nvy .v9/kL @ 43043d
3 SSyEces-1d9| €
3 SScE8NT-18| ¢
L 8000-0cev| |}
O ‘434| #

40/184



# |REF.

3 | MS-PREM10GWPRD
4 | DA-SHAS20
5 |JB-IMB1210NY

6 | RA-5039P
7 |DA-SHAS16

8 |JB-EL3410NY

i

AR370-0044

# | REF.

1 |LV-12N

2 |Lv-114PVC
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1

# | REF.

1 |AU-7050128
2 |AU-5010128

3 | AU-VUABSAE12FF105GPM

demande un ensemble par application:

1x pour moteur
1x pour valve

NOTE:

NOTE:

Required one kit par application

1x for motor
1x for valve

attache bleu (1x) / blue tie (1x)

Pg:1-1

Rev: 0

2014/03/19

AR380-CC105

67/184




- |

€102-08€dV

1-1:6d

¥0/€0/STOC

(ST02/T0/22 O°d) $9231d ap Inofe ‘UoneINBLU0D ap JuswabuERYD T ATY

4100 940 V. 341137 V1 3d11dN

»xx LNV LHOdIN xxx

YSrS-ON

NdOETI4ZTAVSaVNA-NY

8¢10T0S-NVY

70T08-ON

cIv41nig-ny

CIVNLNTIE-NY

o Bl Bl Rl D B B

434

H|lA|N|O|T|WO]O

Nn31g :dN31N0D
J43ISSNOd-ILNV

68/184



0 08'T €200-0884V
NOISIAT ERVSYIERRERS) # ONIMVYHA / NISS3 A
W@ dauuaiko (gInonJe uown sues 0OST4-052T4-000T4) VYV Inod "pAy xnekoq ap "su3g

Ag/dvd NOISIATY| NOLLdI¥OS3d
TJ0OT | L0/TO/9TOC Baloue| TT/E0/0T0Z £200-0884V
39OVd| 3iva ZO_w_>m_w__w_OP<mmo / dNILYIHD NOILVIHO 31V (| # 133HS / 317IN3d #|

S9NIBS3) OUM 'NOSOFHD

SW
sem|

NOSD3IHD SN

WOT/T F oeld
SIONVHITOL TVHINIO
STTVHINTIO SIONVHITOL

d314103dS SS3INN
‘S3HONI 3¥V S3NTVA

FI4103dS IS 4NVS 30N0d

N3 LNOS SdNITVA S3T-T

uoneqosddy

Blle

uonduosacy

T0-2S00-09Td9TO9T-HA

T0-0620-0O¢TdCTOCT-HA

T0-862¢0-0¢T4d80080-HA

T0-¢S€0-O¢TdCTOCT-HA

ol ==~

434

HFlA|lN|oO]| <

W CT T 00¢6v-19
« 80T T 00¢61-19
wl ke] 434

69/184



0 08'T 71700-08€dV
NOISIAZY|  3TvOS /3TT3HD: # ONIMVYJ / NISSTIC#
W@ dauuaifo (0S524-0054) vV Inod anbineipAy xneAoq ap ‘su3

A8/ 4Vd NOISIATY NOILdI¥0S3a
Ti0T £0/T0/9T0C dauuaifo TT/€0/0T0C £200-08€4Y
39ovd| 3.vA NOISIAZH|HOLYIHD / ¥N31Y3¥0]  NOLLYIYO 31v(| #133HS /31TINI4 #

S9NIBS3) OUM 'NOSOFHD

SW
sem|

NOSD3IHD SN

WOT/T F oeld
SIONVHITOL TVHINIO
STTVHINTIO SIONVHITOL

d314103dS SS3INN
‘S3HONI 3¥V S3NTVA

FI4103dS IS 4NVS 30N0d

N3 LNOS SdNITVA S3T-T

uoneqosddy

Blle

uonduosacy

T0-2S00-09Td9TO9T-HA

T0-0€20-O¢TdCTOCT-HA

T0-8€20-0¢Td80080-HA

T0-¢620-0¢TdZTOCT-HA

ol ==~

434

HFlA|lN|oO]| <

W CT T 00¢6v-19
« 80T T 00¢61-19
wl ke] 434

70/184



\
, )
A
A >
S
P : ~ y .
SN A
\ | 4 ya
\~Z> >

71/184




0:A9Y |

1000-06€4V |

1-1:bd_|

0¢/€0/¥10C

SdMcZVO-SIN

o
-

6100-06€V

31104gaiolid-nvy

olLolyerga-ny

Sl=l<l<]~

439

H|N|JoOo |

72/184



G000-06£4Y |

HP'G100-06€HY

1-1:6d [ 0 Aoy

0¢/€0/v10C

wse’'§100-06€dY

6000-06€V

olLolyeig-nvy

311049d1214-Nv

L0/6G10GL1-SN

0¢clL10€90-vd

gl<l<l<|<|~

439

H - |N|O T |0

73/184



0:A%Y | 7100-06E4V |

= 02/£0/7102 |

v ivi3a
- — <
4 \
NNY opAZL ———— OpA ZL-
q
NNY/YIOPA ZL+ — e U NAY/MI9PA 2L+
f pey & - soelg |\

(o1 Aeub) ploH / uny
(esub ayoeye) anbiewolne jaue }o yedsaq

juaINd Aueljixny
alleljixne jueinod

‘JIgep 8p 1najoa| ] Jns punoib un inod
Z6ZLL-1IN @diqed e1uns #1319 | |# uid anus Jedwnl, un Jenoly

6000-06€V

LdNdNVAEVYD-SIN

SOVEWND3AA-NY

31108di1o14-nv

€09007-NV

10S901-NV

olLolyeig-nvy

6/G10-LIN

gl~l~|<]|~|~|~|~]|~
#|-|N|ow|w]|lo|~|o|o

439

74/184




0:A9Y |

0200-06€4V |

1-1:bd_|

0¢/€0/¥10C

SdMcZVO-SIN

o
-

6000-06€VY

31104gaiolid-nvy

olLolyerga-ny

Sl=l<l<]~

439

H|N|JoOo |

75/184



0 ./A3Y

2200-06e4V

T-1:6d

02/€0/rT0C

JHEWTV VO9T 43d
low&u\h(o 9T XOV1g

T T
4 z

OPAZT+ 'VO9T A3

9pAZT- YD 9T MOV

Wy

Y

f
|

1
J

-+

(uny) 9pA 2T+ @3y

OpAZT+'YO9T A3Y

7’ov>$+ ‘Y991 a3y

PAZT- XOV8

S09T06-NV

-

2¢9.706-NV

‘1o

PA ZT- XOV1&:

U1 9pA 2T+ NMOYE

UI9pAZT+3N18 LL!

N

Condmd

OPAZT-MOV1E

IPAZT-HOV1E

OPAZT+ NMOYE

9pAZT+3NTE

Hd

s

H1

76/184



gl|~|<|<]~
N

Q

Y

[To8 KN RN K<l K]
(523 K2l Ksel Hoe N Ksel
olo|lo|o|o
SHEEEE
ol Fol fol ol ol
DD | D
528 K528 28 2 o)
< << <
HF|v-|N]|O|T |0

GT-RS10E21

[ Pg:1-1
| Rev:0

2014/03/20

[AR390-0028

77/184



L 9500-06€V | salbojouLIajme.s £0/10/910¢
NOISIAZY # ONIMVA / NISS3a# HoNoIsIng 31va NOISIAZY
aueNeq B| B JUSWAYIURI] "SUT llepna
NOILd¥OS3d zW.Fummu A8/ ¥Vd NOISIAZY
Lol wjlies €2/1L0/v10C 9G00-06E£4Y 78811 OP Hel® OHM90MIL-19D 8p nanbuo 92 1 1op Held 9M-NV 8p Jnenbuol : | ATY
OV HOLVIND / ¥NILVIYD) NOLLY3¥D ALv(Q| # 133HS / 371UN3d #| NOILdMOS3A NOISIATY / NOISW3Y V13d NOILA¥OS3a # 003 NOISIAIY
.8/l 92 3 OHoOM3L-19| €1
4 0S¢.-Nv 9 . 8/€ 08 3 Odo0M3L-19| ¢}
3 610L9/-0d S W8/ 19 3 diol-3g| Lt
3 8.€990-NV 14 S3IYI0SSIDOV w291 3 Od90M3L-19| 0}
b z81s-Nv € S3HOSSIIOV . €61 b onv| 6
14 Leel-Ny 4 W€ 3 gel3d3ganl-nv| 8
3 0sds-nvy l W€ 3 dgel3y3ant-nv| 2
0 434 # wl 0 434 | #

78/184



Z Aoy [MAIAIBAQ dITeWdyS 6000-06EV
1-1:d €2/0T/¥102
ainssaid

uonoss /A

o 0 A SH AR AR A0 A AE A

SAJeA OAIBS 4

BALPIBAO

UOITeAON ,0€

1H /1IN .0S J

4 Jo10en

.09 O 8

.80T

6 ( 9]0SU0D J3YJeW Weoy

A|Q 13]j013U0D

4 9|0SU0D Weoy

(4re e Jnassaidwod) sauloq / e asud DDA ZT uonewswiep 'sug T £700-06€4V 6
(AN .99€) (LH/LN .0€€) “"p'0.9T/c nehog T NHNLEE-NY 8

IN3103UU09 9ane UoIFeNID a1giwn| Jnod ajgqed T 409%0TT-NV §

assnow e Jnanbrew inod ,96T UONUBIXS 3|0eD T ZTST06-NV| ¥

d/M fe .v8p sediouud siged T 61/6000-06EV T

:uonduosaa O 434 #

79/184



Sl |n]o|s|<|S]|~ |~ ]|~

b4

<

=

14
Q ©

a
R z|¢|2

S| 3
S(El8lz|=|<|=|2|F|E
Sl lw]<]| =
wle|&fe|F = [Z[2[2[%
wlis|l2lz|l=l=l=l=2]2]2
rl|<|ZS|ow|o|on|on|aon|<|<|<
#l-|an|o|st|w|o|~N]o]la]2

o

Pg:1-3

Rev: 1

2014/10/24

A390-0001

80/184




| :A9Y

1000-06EV

¢-2:hd

¥2/0L/¥102

ANPySELVY-NY

aN1o09Lv-Nv

I X

(S/7IEMS) LPL0SZ-NY

L¢00Se-Nv

(6/8/2/19MS) 1910SZ-NY

0c.0ce-NvY

(LMS) 98€052-NY /%
AN g \
(2ms) L9losz-nvy

SLOLV-NVY \\@
¥0696-N
LAY

ENRAY)

N 296¢C1L-1N

N @Wﬁ&

’ y&_m_g//&lﬁ#
) &

4eecel-1IN

46281 L-1IN

81/184



|| 1000-06EV - - - - - - - -
€-€:bd ¥2/0L/¥102 — —
. —— — —
I / a1 Keub
e % \
= a3y v
1V1S d€ NOWN d€ NOWN d€
1ddq eibboy 1ads ad lada aibboy 1ads @1660) e 4 ployun
¢ MS I MS ojul spoig 6/8/1/9/S/vI€ MS 0L MS
= MOVig o)
Q3 / 3LHM —— Q34 /3LHM
Yove /a3y —f
A !
N ﬁ ﬁ |— N30
v| h 4 v/
———X0V18/N330 7 7 ~ 1 ~ A 1A
aN BNeEN
v | [(ems ) ms) sms )
034/ 39NVH0 & 7 ™ ~
L. 7 7 \‘zmmm@L
JONVHO
144 < a3y /3LHM — Yov1g/3nig ﬁ ﬁ
t—— Y0ov18/ IONVH0 ——
(opaz)-) 1z <—— ploat] — 7 7
0z — — N3O
(dna)el <——— a3u/ovie — 7 7 N3N
L. NEENEY
s — ||
NIFHO
(We <—— qI/3ONVHO — 7 7 NEERT]
(W <—— XOvig/NIRD —| 7 7 m
(MIa+10) ¥} <——  FLHM/NIRD — 7 7
®)eh <—t— 3AHM/A | [ AL L a3y -
a3y /%0v18
(Mg+z0)zl<——  a/ame —— 3LHM/N3T40 L 0LMS
a3y /3anig ﬁ ﬁ
(60)1 <—+— 3LHM/InTE  — [ 3LHM/XOVIE —— NEENT) |- N3390 —| I
v i hd v ] &
(410+90) 0} <———  ILHM/MOVIE  — HOVIE/LIHM ERa [~ A . 5&
M o
R B || ams ) IMS 8MS ) 6MS )| T 2
(MIg+20)8 <——  YOvig/3LHM — 3ne ﬁ ﬁ r o1 MUW T =]
NEENG) —
o, <t— a3 —— 3wawame NI
3LHM /03 —— —— J
(410 +€0) 9 <——— XOV1d/3ONVH0 — 7 7 NIFO !
€)s <—— ovig/a — 7 7 NIFO —+ -
(Ma+y2)y <—— vovia/anle  — \EENG] ,7 E
e <—— ILHM — 7 7 NEEN) ,r E
(Mg +s0) e <—— JONVYHO — 7 7 [ e L 9pAZL+ QY
N30 ——1] - Ny
) <5 a - 3ovig ,, | a3y/Xovg 9pAZL- A3 /XOVTE
- - I

0c¢.0ce-NvY

82/184




B: signal (ID boom 1-7)

A: +12 vdc
C:-12 vdc

3 pin Con-X-all

flow meter
split loom 3/8"
-

boom 7, 3 pin tower
—_—— — — —

l

= \\

Y \\\1

boom 3, 3 pin tower @*L - \m
- i)

& \

boom 1, 3 pin tower -

20"

Split loom 1 1/4"

-

2 pin cord assy
é& servo
I
|
|
|
L

SRR

same pin out as the 115-0159-708
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boom 10, 3 pin tower

boom 9, 3 pin tower

boom 8, 3 pin tower

boom 7, 3 pin tower

boom 6, 3 pin tower

boom 5, 3 pin tower

boom 4, 3 pin tower

boom 3, 3 pin tower

boom 2, 3 pin tower

boom 1, 3 pin tower

flow meter

3 pin Con-X-all
split loom 3/8@

2 pin cord assy
é& servo

B: signal (ID boom 1-10)

A: +12 vdc
C:-12 vdc

Split loom 1 1/4"
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Moyeux et composantes ¢ Hub and component parts

MS-H8000

8 trous, 8" Cercle de boulonnage, 6" Trou-Guide*

| .
i—-—‘] 35— 2 525"

A

1.500" ——

MOYEUX ET COMPOSANTES

——

| 10.250"

1"-

5

8 bolt, 8" Bolt Circle, 6" Pilot*

14 UNF

570"

HUB AND COMPONENT PARTS

No. Moyeu No. Coussinet / Bearing Ordering No. | No. Composantes / Parts Ordering No.
Complet Cuvette Cuvette Interieor Extérieur Bouchon Ecrou Joint &
Complet Hub Intérieure Extérieure Inner Outer , Anti-Poussiére de roue 5/8 |  Graisser
Order No. Inner Cup Duter Cup Cane/Cone | Calibre/Bore Gone/Cone Calibre/Bore Dust Gap | 5/8 Wheel Bolt | Grease Seal
MS-HB000 AU-052150 AU-052200 AU-050070 | 2.165 | AU-050080 1.625 AU-050470 AU-053320 | AU-051170
FUSEES ET COMPOSANTES SPINDLE AND COMPONENT PARTS
No. Fusée Diamétre Fusée Boulon Rondelle Goupille Capacité Lbs - .
N . . | N . Capacibé de serrage maximum
Spindie No. Spindie Diameter Nut Washer Cotter Pin Capacity Lbs dos orous de roue : 150 Ib
AU-5800023416 2,750 0U 3.000 | AU-025010 AU-025070 AU-025110 8000 Bolt maximum torque : 150 Ib
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Cylindre hydraulique * Hydraulic cylinder

[ 2 ]
\

(<1506

REF DESCRIPTION

1 Pins and retainers
2  Pors

3 Piston nui

4 Piston wear ring
5  Piston

6  Piston seal

7 Tie-rods

8  Cylinder shaft

9  Tube

10 Rod wear ring

11 Tube seal

12  Rod seal

13 Rod cap & clevis cap
14 Hod wiper

15  Threaded shaft
{on ASAE cylinders)

16 Rod clevis

BE B (8 | 9] [ 13]
No DESCRIPTION SERIE  PARESSION BORE LONGUEUR (PO PORT REPAIR
MAX. (LB/P0?)  (P0)  RETRACTE x ETENDU KT

MI-639704  Cylindre 2 3/2" x 8 double action v 3000 275 20.25x 28.25 3/5-16 FORB MI-639557
MI-639703 Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" double action TP 3000 2.5 20.25 % 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-639280  Voir MI-643449 il 3000 2 20.25x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-643276  Cylindre 2" dia. x 3" (gauche) TH 3000 20x3.0 11.75x 14.75 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-643433 Cylindre TL 2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/8 FNPT L 2500 20x20 30.25x 50.25 358" FNPT MI-637529
MI-G43434  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x8 20.25 x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
Mi-643444  Cylindre TL 2 1/2" x 16" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/8" FNPT L 2500 25x 16 26.50 x 42.50 3/8" FNPT MI-643658
MI-643445  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x 20 30,50 x 50.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-643658
MI-643449  Cylindre TH 2* x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 20x8 20.25x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-G43645  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 10" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x 10 20.50 x 30.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-643658  Voir 639573
MI-643661  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 12", 3/4 - 16 forb PULL i) 3000 25x12 22.25x 34.05 3/4-16 FORB MI-637696
MI-643662  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 20" PULL D 3000 25x 20 30.25x 50.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-637697
MI-643666 Cylindre 2 1/2" x 18™ PULL TD 3000 25x18 2B.25 % 46.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-637697
MI-643668 Cylindre 2" x 10" double action 20x10 MI-639572
MI-643741  Cylindre TH 3 1/2"x 8" x 1 1/4" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB H 3000 35x8 20.25x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639561
MI-643831  Cylindre 2 1/2” x 14" Push nitrosteel ™ 3000 25x14 2405 38.05 3/4-16 FORB MI-637696
MI-643910 Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8™ double action 25x8 MI-639555
Mi-643911 Cylindre 2 3/4" x 8" double action 275x8 MI-639557
MI-644358 Cylindre 2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soudé 7/8-14 FORB TH 3000 20x8 22.25x 30.25 7/8-14 FORB NI-644373
MI-644359  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" x | 1/8" tige tige NT, soudé 7/8-14FORB  TH 3000 25x8 22.25x 3025 7/8-14 FORB MI-644373

Voir MI-644500
MI-644493  Cylindre 2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soudé 1 1/16 FORB TH 3000 20x8 2225 % 30.25 1 1/16-12 FORB MI-644373
MI-644500  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soudé 1 1/16 FORB TH 3000 25x%8 22.25x% 30.25 1 1/16-12 FORB MI-644373

Voir MI-644500R1
MI-G44500R1 Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8"nt, soudé 1 1716 forb. 25x8 1 1/16 FORB
MI-645162  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 16" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x16 2715 % 43.15 3/4-16 FORB MI-649573
MI-645296  Cylindre TH 2* x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 2.0x 20 30.25x 50.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-645297  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 16 " x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x 16 26.50x 42.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555

Voir MI-645760
MI-6452898  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" % 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x20 30.50 x 50.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-645238R1 Cylindre TH 2 172" % 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x20 30.50 x 50.50 3/4-16 FORB  MI-SKTR325001125
M-645345  Cylindre TH2 172" % 10" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x10 18.15x 26.15 3/4-16 FORB MI-645004
MI-645347  Cylindre TH 37 x 20" x 1 1/2" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 3.0x 20 30.25 x 50.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-645599
MI-645374  Cylindre 2" dia. x 24" double action TD 3000 20x24 34.25 x 58.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-645375  Cylindre 2 1/2° x @ Tige nito-steel, seal PIFE D 3000 25%8 18.25 x 26.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-645376  Cylindre 2 1/2" dia. x 10" double action TD 3000 25x 10 20.25x 30.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-645377  Cylindre 2 1/2" dia. x 30" double action 10 3000 25x 30 40.25x% 70.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639556
MI-645438 Cylindre 2" dia. x 12" doubls action TD 3000 20x12 22.25 x 34.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-645488  Cylindre 2 1/2” dia. x 12" double action i) 3000 25x12 22.25x 34.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
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Cylindre hydraulique * Hydraulic cylinder

MI-64...

No DESCRIPTION SERIE PRESSION BORE  LONEUEUR (PD) PORT REPAIR
MAX. (LB/PO) (P0) RETRACTE x ETENDU KT

MI-645505 Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 14" x 1 178" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x14 2425 x38.25 34-T6FORB  M-645004
MI-645625 Cylindre 2 x 20° Push i) 3000 2.0x20 20.25 x50.25 34-T6FORB  MI-645724
MI-645626 Cylindre 2 1/2" x 12" double action 1D 3000 2.9% 12 22.25x34.25 3/4-16 FORB Mi-639555
MI-645627  Cylindre 3" x 12" double action TD 3000 3.0x12 22.25 x34.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639558
MI-645628 Cylindre 3" x 14" simple double action pull TD 3000 30x14 24.25 x 38.25 3/4-16 FORB Mi-645765
MI-845760 Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 16" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x16 26.50 x 42.50 3/4-16 FORB Mi-645004
MI-645761 Cylindre TH 3" x 14" x 1 1/4" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORD TH 3000 3.0x14 P425x3825  3/A-16FORB  M-645509
MI-645762 Cylindre TH 2 172" x 30" x 1 1/4" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25130 26.50 x56.50 34-16FORB  M-639556
MI-645782 Cylindre 3" x 14” simple action push i) 3000 3x14 24.25%38.25 34-16FORB  MI-645765
MI-645861 Cylindre TH 3" x 18" x 1 172" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORE TH 3000 30x18 2650x4450  3/4-16FORB  M-5645509
MI-648400  Cylindre ASAE 2 1/2° x 8" x1 1/8°nt, 3/4 - 16 forb, PSP seal 1D 3000 25x8 2025x28.25 3-T6FORB  M-639555
MI-648475 CGylindre 2 x 20° x 1 178", seal PSP 0 3000 20x20 30.25x50.25 J4-T6FORB  MI-639542
MI-648475R 1 Cylindre 2" x 207 x 1 1/8"nt, seal PSP TD 3000 2.0x20 30.25 x 50.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-SKTCL2020N0176
MI-648476 Cylindre ASAE 2 1/2" x 10™ x 1 1/8"nt, 3/4 - 16 forb, PSP seal TD 3000 2.5x10 22.25x32.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-648476R1 Cylindre ASAE 2 1/2" x 10™ x 1 1/8"nt, 3/4 - 16 forb, PSP seal TD 3000 2.5x10 22.25 x32.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-SKTCL2510N0177
MI-648477  Cylindre ASAE 21/2" x 12" « 1 1/8"nt, 3/4 - 16 forb, PSP seal D 3000 25x12 24 25 % 36.25 3/4-16 FORB Mi-637696
MI-648477R1 Cylindre ASAE 2 172" x 12" x 1 1/8'nt, 3/4 - 16 forb, PSP seal 1D 3000 25x12 24.25%36.55 3/1-16 FORB MI-SKTR325001125
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No DESGRIPTION SERIE  PRESSION MAX. BORE LONGUEUR (PO) PORT
(LB/P0?) (PO) RETRACTE x ETENDU
AU-CYL2530  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 30" x 1 1/4" tige niturer, 3/8" FNPT a 3000 25x30 = 3/8" NPT
AU-CYL2048  Cylindre 2" x 40" x 1 1/2" fige chromé, 3/8" FNPT - 3000 20x40 - 3/8" NPT
AU-CYL2080 Cylindre 2" x 80" x 1 1/4” tige chromé, 3/8" FNPT - 3000 2.0x80 - 3/8" BNPT
AU-CYL2505  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 4"x 1 1/2" tige chromé, 3/8 FNPFT - 3000 2514 - 3/8" NPT
ENSEMBLE DE REPARATION
AU-CYL2048KC Ensemble réparation pour AU-CYL2048 2000 et pius
AU-CYL2048K  Ensemble réparation pour AU-CYL2048 2000 et moins
AU-CYL2505K  Ensemble réparation pour cylindre AU-CYL2505
ACCESSOIRES
ND DESCRIPTION
MS-BRH18P Limiteur de course vissé, 1-1/8"
MS-BRH18P2  Limiteur de course visse, 1-1/4"
MS-BRH180 Main avec affache pour écrou
M0-337393  Main de cylindre , tige 1-1/8"
MO0-419396 Pin1"
AU-31105 Stoppeur de course 2-1/2" avec clip plagué
Page 2/2
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Arbre de prise de force ® Power take-off shaft

CA-PTO...

Depuis aolt 2000
Since August, 2000

51 52 53 54 55 56

S TxAED G T
10
Series T20 T20 T20 T50 T60
** 26-1/2” 47-1/2” 26-1/2” 26-1/2” 26-1/2”
REF  CA-PTOO1 CA-PT002 CA-PT003 CA-PT005 CA-PT006 DESCRIPTION Q
1 CA-022001 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8" x 6 splines 1
CA-022001 CA-141025001 CA-141026544 Yoke, 1-3/8 x 6 splines 2
1A CA-012304 Yoke, 1" 1
CA-022108 Yoke, 1-1/4" 1
2 CA-41202 CA-41202 CA-41202 CA-180015130 CA-180016130 Cross 2
3 CA-012003 CA-012003 CA-012003 CA-151015011 CA-151016028 Outer yoke 1
4 CA-012002 CA-012002 CA-012002 CA-151015012 CA-151016029 Inner yoke 1
5 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000016 CA-190000018 Pin 1
6 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000394 CA-190000016 Pin 1
7 CA-191120200300 CA-191120200300 CA-191120200300 CA-191150200 CA-191160200 Outer tube 1
8 CA-191120100300 CA-191120100300 CA-191120100300 CA-191150100 CA-191150100 Inner tube 1
9 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 Spring and pin 1
10 CA-220209 CA-220214 CA-220209 CA-142250209 CA-142260030 Guard assy 1
51 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 Outer clip 1
52 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 Sliding sleeve collar 1
53 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 Spring 1
54 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 Fixed sleeve 1
55 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 Ball ¢ 1/2" 1
56 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 Yoke C12 1
** Cross CC lenght
Series _T20 T40 T40 T40 T20
il 36” 19” 48” SIMPLE SIMPLE
REF  CA-PT007 CA-PT008 CA-PT00448 CA-PT009 CA-PTO10 DESCRIPTION Q
1 CA-022001 CA-141024430 CA-141024430 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8" x 6 splines 1
CA-141024430 Yoke, 1-3/8 x 6 splines 2
1A CA-151014303 Yoke, 1" 1
CA-022108 CA-151014302 CA-151014302 Yoke, 1-1/4" 1
2 CA-41202 CA-180014130 CA-180014130 — CA-41202 Cross 2
3 CA-012003 CA-151014006 CA-151014006 — — Outer yoke 1
4 CA-012002 CA-151014007 CA-151014007 — — Inner yoke 1
5 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 — — Pin 1
6 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 — — Pin 1
7 CA-191120200300 CA-191130200 CA-191130200 — — Outer tube 1
8 CA-191120100300 CA-191140100 CA-191140100 — — Inner tube 1
9 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 — — Spring and pin 1
10 CA-220214 CA-142240209 CA-142240209 — — Guard assy 1
51 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 — — Outer clip 1
52 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 — — Sliding sleeve collar 1
53 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 — — Spring 1
54 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 — — Fixed sleeve 1
55 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 — — Ball ¢ 1/2" 1
56 CA-151012324 — — Yoke C12 1

** Cross CC lenght
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Arbre de prise de force ¢ Power take-off shaft CA-PTO...
Series T20 T20 T40 T40 T20
** 19” 19” 19” 26-1/2” 36”
REF  CA-PT00119 CA-PT00319 CA-PT00419 CA-PT00426 CA-PT00758 DESCRIPTION Q
1 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8" x 6 splines 1

CA-022001 CA-141024430 CA-141024430 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8 x 6 splines 2
1A CA-012304 Yoke, 1" 1

CA-01230458 Yoke, 5/8" 1
2 CA-41202 CA-41202 CA-180014130 CA-180014130 CA-41202 Cross 2
3 CA-012003 CA-012003 CA-151014006 CA-151014006 CA-151015011 Outer yoke 1
4 CA-012002 CA-012002 CA-151014007 CA-151014007 CA-151015012 Inner yoke 1
5 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000016 Pin 1
6 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000394 Pin 1
7 CA-191120200300 CA-191120200300 CA-191130200 CA-191130200 CA-191150200 Outer tube 1
8 CA-191120100300 CA-191120100300 CA-191140100 CA-191140100 CA-191150100 Inner tube 1
9 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 Spring and pin 1
10 CA-220209 CA-220209 CA-142240209 CA-142240209 CA-142220211 Guard assy 1
51 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 Outer clip 1
52 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 Sliding sleeve collar 1
53 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 Spring 1
54 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 Fixed sleeve 1
55 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 Ball ¢ 1/2" 1
56 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 Yoke C12 1
** Cross CC lenght
Page 2/2
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AVANT-PROPOS

COMER INDUSTRIES S.p.A place
depuls toujours la sécurité en téte
des facteurs & prendre en compte
lors du développement et de la
fabrication de ses produits qul sont
conformes aux nomes 150 et aux
directives de I'UE. en matiére de
securité.

Les informations sur la securite et l'u-
fiisation sont foumiles par les auto-
collants appliqués et par la notice
qui accompagne chaque transmis-
sion fournie.

Le client est prié dinformer Comer
Industries S.p.A. sur le pays de desti-
nation des transmissions afin de
pouveir les doter des étiquettes et
des notices appropriées

ARBRES A CARDAN

Transmissions primaires CE

Elles relient le fracteur & la machine

opératrice et sont éguipées de

* Marguage CE

* Autocoliants d'instructions de
sécurité

* Notice CE

* Chadines anti-rotation

cod. 190.000.359

Autocollant dinstructions de sécuri-
té sur le tube de protection exté-
rieur

cod. 190.000.358

Autocollont dinstructions de securl-
té sur le tube en acler extéreur

= (€ 2
= W =
== =
A e=—— g&
MNotice CE

Transmissions primaires USA

Elles relient le fracteur & la machine

opératrice et sont équipées de :

* Autocollants d'instructions de
securité

* Nofice

* Chaines anti-rotation

cod. 190.000.099
Autocollant dinstructions de sécuri-
té sur le tube de protection exte-
rieur

A\ DANGER

= Pia” |

GUARD MISSING
DO NOT OPERATE

A\ DANGER

GUARD MISSING
DO NOT OPERATE
A\ DANGER
cod. 190,000.098

Autocollant dinstructions de sécuri-
té sur le tube en acler extéreur

MEPAE T80 PN RSN CAREANET
LEGSINE ATTENTAMONTE FTSAL DELLTOO0

) ADLALATIONS FON LG THE AT BHAPT RLEASE
[EAD CARETULLY EYCRE USE

a==="

cod. 190,000.371

Notice

2
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Transmissions primaires
NADA

Elies refient le tracteur & la machine

opératrice et sont éguipées de :

+ Autocollants dinstructions de
sécurité

* Notice

+ Chaines anti-rotation

cod. 190.000.359

ced. 190.000.215

Autocollant dinstructions de sécuri-
té sur le tube de protection exté-
rieur

cod. 190.000.216

Autocollant dinstructions de sécuri-
té sur le tube en acler extéreur

MCEMT ETUS PER ARG CARCANCD
LEGCENE ATTINRMENTE P DELLVSO
P ANCMS PO LG THE 2 T0 ST ALEAS
EAD) CARETULLLY DEFOAE USE

o=

cod, 190.000.371

Notice



L'arbre @ cardan est disponible en
option sans les protections. Dans ce
cas, c'est @ l'acheteur quiincombe
la responsabiité de faire homolo-
guer la machine compléte (arbre &
cardan compris) conformément &
la Directive Machines et de proté-
ger la fransmission @ cardan avec
des protections idoines

Conseils d'utilisation

Les indications cl-dessous concer-
nent votre sacurité

Avant de commencer & travailer,
vérifiez :

-

la bonne fixation de la transmission
@ cardan ou fracteur et & la machi-
ne opératrice. (Le tracteur estam-
pilé sur la protection indique le
coté tracteur)

7

AN

la présence et le fonctionnement
de toutes les protections de la
transmission. En cas de besoin, rem-
placez les éléments endommages
ou manguants par des pieces d'or-
gine en velllant & les monter cor-
rectement

si les chaines sont fixées de fagon &
pemettre l'arficulation de la trans-
mission dans chague condition d'e-
xercice et de transport

si les machines stationnaires (pom-
pes. générateurs, etc)) sont bien
fixées au fracteur et respectent la
superposition des éléments télesco-
pigues

si la longueur, la dimension de la
fransmission & cardan ainsi que son
dispositif éventuel sont adaptés a
l'usage que l'on souhaite en faire
(wvérifiez dans la notice si la transmis-
sion dolt étre équipée d'un limiteur
de couple ou d'une roue libre).

Pendant I'utilisation vellez @ ce que:

la fransmission & cardan ne dépas-
se pas lo vitesse et lo pulssance
prévues dans le manuel de la
machine.

Le dispositif de sécurité deoit toujours
étre utiisé du cété de la machine.
Toutes les piéces en mouvement
sont protegées

3
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les angles d'articulation doivent étre
contenus et egaux. En cas de
manoeuvre de plus de 35°, débra-
yez la prise de force

le joint homocinétique n'opére pas
en confinu @ un angle proche de
80°, mois seulement pour de cour-
tes durées (braquage)

T T
EEEHJ:_:—_;—| 9
- MAX -

les éléments télescopiques de la
transmission se superposent toujours
sur 1/3 dans les fransmissions STD et
de 1/2 dans les transmissions & joint
homocinétique

-(M O g

les vétements de travall portés ne
dolvent pas étre amples ou débou-
tornnés de fagon @ ce qulls ne
solent pas happés par la machine
et étre la cause de graves acci-
dents

e



Conseils d'utilisation

——

La transmission dolt étre manuten-
fionnée horizontalement pour ne
pas la faire glisser en provoquant
des accidents ou un endommage-
ment des protections. Utllisez des
engins de manutention appropriés
en fonction de son poids

N'utilisez pas de chaines pour
rmanutentionner la transmission &
cardan @ la fin de son utilisation.
Utilisez un support adequat

Ml

N'utilisez pas la transmission comme
support ou marchepied

==

==

Le dispositif de limitation peut
afteindre des températures éle-
vées,

NE PAS TOUCHER |

La zone adjacente doit toujours
étre propre afin de prévenir tout ris-
que dincendie

BOLS DE PROTECTION

La Directive Machines (CEE 89/392,
91/368, 93/44, 93/68) prescrit que lo
prise de force sur la machine opé-
ratrice doit étre dotée d'une pro-
tection permettant le montage et
larticulation de la transmission &
cardan tout en garantissant (selon
la nome prEN 1553) une superposi-
tion minimum de 50mm avec la
protection de la transmission & car-
dan alignee.

Les bols de protection Comer
Industries S.p.A. ont &té congus
conformément aux nomes inferna-
tionales et sont accompagnés
d'une notice CE contenant la
déclaration de conformité.

Etant donné la grande variété des
machines opératices et de leurs
applications, c'est au fabricant de
la machine de choisir le bol plus
approprié en fonction des condi-
tions d'exercice. des dimensions et
de l'arficulation de la fransmission &
cardan.

Comer Industries 5.p.A. conseille de
vérifier sur le terrain les conditions
réelles d'exercice et la validité du
bol

Conseils d'utilisation

Coupez le moteur, retirez la clé de
contact et vérifiez si toutes les pié-
ces en mouvement se sont anétées
avant de vous approcher de la
machine opératrice ou d'accomplir
des opérations d'entretien

En cos de mauvaise visibiiité ou de travall noc-
tume, ko zone de fravail de ko fransmission doit
&tre suffisarmment éclairée aqussl blen pendant
la phase de monfage que durant [utiisation

@

Le vis et les rondelles de fixation du
bol doivent étre contenues dans la
superficie plane et ne doivent pas
&tre dessemées

Les bols doivent toujours étre en
parfait état, remplacez-les en cas
de besoin mais toujours par des pié-
ces d'origine

4
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o

N'utiisez jamals le bol comme sup-
port ou marchepied. SI un couver-
cle est prévu, vérifiez sl est blen
fermé

Le bol deit surmonter la protection
de larbre & cardan de 50 mm au
moins

C
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INTRODUCTION

COMER INDUSTRIES S.p.A has
always considered safety to be one
of the most important design and
consfruction parameters for its pro-
ducts which are all buit in full com-
pliance with the international 15O
standard and EU safety regulations.
information on safety and on cor-
rect final user’s application of the
PTO drive shaft are supplied in
safety labels and In the “Use and
Maintenance” Manual provided
with all PTO drive shaffs. It is the
customer responsibifity to inform
Comer Industries S.p.A. about the
Counfry to which the PTO drive
shaffs will be delivered. in order to
provide them with the sultable
Manuals and Labels

PTO DRIVE SHAFTS

Primary transmissions - CE

They connect the fractor fo the
operating machinery and are
equipped with:

* CE Mark

* Safefy labels

* CE instruction handbook

* anfi-rotation chains

cod. 190.000.359

Label on outer protective tube

cod, 190.000.358

Label on outer steel tube

THE MARK OF SAFETY

e (€ B
= W =
= =
= g Eg-:-.

CE "Use and Maintenance” hand-

book

Primary transmissions-USA

They connect the fractor to the
operating machinery and are
equipped with:

» Safety labels

* Instruction handbook

* Anti-rofation chains

A DANGER

cod. 190.000.099
Label on outer protective tube

A\ DANGER

GUARD MISSING
DO NOT OPERATE
A\ DANGER
GUARD MISSING
DO NOT OPERATE
A DANGER
cod. 190,000.098

Label on outer steel fube

Ll

MESBAT LU0 IR AL SR CAREINCD
LEGSINE ATTENTAMENTE PRSIA DELL LSO

AECLLATIONS PO (g THE FTEL SAPT PLEARE
READ CAREFULLY BEYORE LS

cod. 190.000.371

"Use and Maintenance” handbook

2
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Primary transmissions -
CANADA

They connect the fractor to the
operating machinery and are
equipped with:

* Safety labels

* Instruction handbook

* Anfirotation chains

cod. 190.000.359

cod. 190,000.215

Label on outer protective tube

cod. 190.000.216
Label on outer steel fube

RSB CPUBE) PET ALSEID CARTMNICD
LEGAEIE ETENTAMENTE FliA DELL B

O LSRG THE BT ST LEAST
AIEAS CARSFULLY SETERE UBE

===
cod. 190.000.371

"Use and Maintenance” handbook



THE MARK OF SAFETY

On request, the drive shaft can be
supplied without safety guards. In
this case. the buyer is responsible
for certifying the machine (including
the shaff) according to the
Machine Directive and for moun-
fing suifable safety guards for the
drive shaft

Operating instructions

These rules concern your safety

Before starting to work, make sure
that:

-

the transmission is correctly connec-
ted to the fractor and to the ope-
rating machinery (the picture of the
small fractor stamped on the safefy
guard indicates the fractor side)

i

NN

all the transmission safety guards
are in position and operating effi-
clenfly. Any daomaged or missing
components must be replaced with
orginal spare parts and installed
correctly

the chains must be connected so
that the fransmission can move
under all operating and transport
condlifions

D)

the stationary machines (pumps.
generators, efc.) are always
coupled fo the fractor and respect
the position of the overapping tele-
scopic elements

the drive shaft transmission in terms
of length. size and any device
(check the machine’s instruction
handbook if the fransmission must
be equipped with a torque limiter or
overrunning clutch)

When using the fransmission, make
sure that:

the drive shaft does not exceed the
speed and power condifions defi-
ned in the machine’s operating
handbook.

Any safety device must be enga-
ged on the machine side.

All rotating parts must be profected.

3
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the joint angles are limited and
equal; for operations that exceed
35°, disengage the power take-off

the PTO drive shaft joint does not
operate confinuously with an angle
close fo 80°, but only for brief
periods (steering)

=1 1h .

MAX >

-

ki e

A 171
offfh e
7 PLITARTA

- MAX -

1/3 of the transmission’s telescopic
elements are always overlapping in
the STD transmission and 1/2 in the
PTO drive shaft fransmissions

i O:F

work clothes do not have belfs,
edges or parfs that may get tan-
gled. Any confact with rofating
parts may cause serious accidents

0



THE MARK OF SAFETY

General rules

The fransmission must be transpor-
ted horizontally to prevent accl
dents (since It may slip ouf) or fo
avoid damage fo safety guards.
Depending on the weight, use a
suitable means of fransport

Do not use chains fo transport or
support the drive shaft affer use.
Use a special support

R

Do not use the fransmission as a
support or as a footboard

==

S e—

Turn off the engine. remove the key
from the tractor and ensure that all
rofating parts have stopped before
gefting close to the machinery or
camying out maintenance

The transmission work area must be
Muminated during Instaliation and
use in case of poor visibility or night-
time operation

N

Clutches may become very hot.
DO NOT TOUCH!

Keep the adjacent area clean fo
reduce the risk of fire

SAFETY SHROUDS

The Machine Directive (EEC 89/392,
@1/368. 93/44, 93/68) states that the
power take-off on operating machi-
nery must be equipped with a
safety shroud aftached fo it that
allows the drive shaft to be assem-
bled and to articulate and that
guarantees (according fto prEN
1553) overlapping of at least 50 mm
with the aligned drive shaft safety
guard.

The Comer Industries S.p.A. shrouds
are bullt In compliance with interna-
fional requirements and standards
and are supplied with a CE instruc-
fion sheet containing the declara-
tion of conformity.

Considering the wide wvarefy of
operafing machinery and applica-
fions. the machine manufacturer Is
responsible for selecting the shroud
based on the use conditions,
dimensions and articulation of the
drive shaft,

Comer Industries S5.p.A. recom-
mends checking the real use condi-
fions in the field as well as the suita-
bifity of the shroud

General rules

@

Shroud connecting screws and
washers must remain within the fiat
surface and should not be loose.

X

Shrouds must not be damaged. If
so, they must be replaced with on-
ginal spare parts

4
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Do not use the shroud as a support
or footboard. Any opening must be
closed

The shroud must overliap the diive
shaft safety guard by at least 50
mm

C



JB-9302C... JB-9302S...

Repair Parts Kit No. 3430-0332
Contains: One o-ring (Ref. 5),
one rubber gasket (Ref. 6), and
one mechanical seal (Ref. 7).

Silicon Seal Kit No. 3430-0589
Contains one each:

1720-0083 o-ring (Ref. 5)

and mechanical seal (silicon car-
bide) (Ref.7).

Adapter Kit No. 3430-0187
(HM2 and HM4 Models Only):

Contains one each:

No. 3360-0021 Pressure Port Adapter

No. 3373-0020 (Size #1)
No. 3373-0021 (Size #2)
No. 3373-0022 (Size #3)

No. 1720-0108 Adapter O-ring and
No. 1720-0105 Orifice O-ring (Qty. 3)

31
30

NOTE: When ordering parts, give
QUANTITY, PART NUMBER,
DESCRIPTION, and COMPLETE
MODEL NUMBER. Reference
numbers are used ONLY to iden-
tify parts in the drawing and are
NOT to be used as order numbers.

Parts Kit No. 3430-0748
Contains: One each ball bearing
(Ref. 13), motor shaft seal (Ref.
16), thread seal gasket (Ref. 35),
two cartridge o-rings (Ref. 15) and
washer (Ref. 36); two each motor
housing o-rings (Ref. 22), and port
adapter o-rings (Ref. 30 & 32).

Hydraulic Motor Part Nos.

2500-0081C (HM1C Models)
2500-0082C (HM2C Models)
2500-0084C (HM4C Models)

Ref.| Qty. Ref.| Qty.
No. | Req’d,| Part No. Description No. [Req’d.| Part No. Description

1 4 | 2406-0007 Drain/Vent Plug (9302C) 22 2 | 1720-0110 O-ring

1 4 | 2406-0016 Drain/Vent Plug (9302S) 23 1 | 1600-0045 Dowel Pin (HM2C / HM4C)

2 1 | 0150-9200C | Pump Casing (Model 9302C) 23 1 | 1600-0044 Dowel Pin (HM1C)

2A 1 | 0156-9200S | Pump Casing (Model 9302S) 24 1 | 1600-0042 Dowel Pin (HM2C / HM4C)

3 1 | 2253-0002 Impeller Nut (9302C) 24 1 | 1600-0037 Dowel Pin (HM1C)

3 1 | 2253-0006 Impeller Nut (9302S) 25 1 | 3900-0022 Gerotor (HM1C)

4 1 | 0401-9100P | Impeller (Nylon Std. 9302C) 25 1 | 3900-0023 Gerotor (HM2C)

4 1 | 0402-9100P | Impeller (Polypropylene Optional) (Std 9302S) 25 1 | 3900-0025 Gerotor (HM4C)

5 1 | 1720-0083 O-ring 26 1 | 0701-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM2C Models) 1/4” wide
6 1 | 1700-0100 Gasket 26 1 | 0700-2500C1 | Gerotor Housing (HM1C Models) 1/2” wide
7 1 | 2120-0009 Mechanical Seal (Viton/Ceramic) (Std 9302C) 26 1 | 0703-2500C1 | Gerotor Housing (HM4C Models) 5/16” wide
7 1 | 3430-0589 Mechanical Seal (Silicon Carbide) (Std 9302S) 27 1 | 0254-2500C2| Motor End Plate (includes needle bearing)
8 1 | 0750-9300C | Mounting Flange (9302C) 28 4 | 2270-0039 Washer

8 1 | 0756-9300S | Mounting Flange (9302S) 29 4 | 2220-0045 Cap Screw (HM2C / HM4C Models)

9 4 | 2210-0020 Hex Head Cap Screw (9302C) 29 4 | 2220-0021 Cap Screw (HM1C Models)

9 4 | 2210-0125 Hex Head Cap Screw (9302S) 30 1 1720-0108 O-ring

10 1 1410-0056 Slinger Ring 31 1 | 3360-0021A | Pressure Port Adapter (includes o-ring)

11 1 1810-0014 Snap Ring 32 1 1720-0262 O-ring

12 1 1820-0013 Retaining Ring 33 1 | 3320-0051A | Tank Port Adapter (includes o-ring)

13 1 | 2000-0010 Ball Bearing 34 1 | 3220-0029 Bypass Adjusting Screw

14 1 | 1410-0131 Cartridge, Front 35 1 | 1700-0047 Gasket

15 2 | 1720-0268 O-ring 36 1 | 2270-0027 Washer

16 1 | 2104-0010 Lip Seal 37 1 | 2250-0038 Lock Nut

17 1 | 1410-0130 Seal Spacer 38 1 | 1610-0032 Roll Pin (HM2C / HM4C)

18 1 | 2029-0014 Thrust Bearing Assembly 38 1 1610-0031 Roll Pin (HM1C)

19 1 | 0531-2500 Shaft (HM2C/HM4C) 39 1 | 1810-0026 Snap Ring

19 1 | 0533-2500 Shaft (HM1C) 40 1 | 1610-0012 Woodruff Key (9302C)

20 1 0150-2500C | Motor Body (includes needle bearing) 40 1 04432 Woodruff Key (9302S)

21 4 | 2210-0005 Hex Head Cap Screw
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JB-9303C..., JB-9303S...

NOTE: When ordering parts, give
QUANTITY, PART NUMBER,
DESCRIPTION, and COMPLETE
MODEL NUMBER. Reference
numbers are used ONLY to iden-
tify parts in the drawing and are
NOT to be used as order numbers.

Parts Kit No. 3430-0748

Contains: One each ball bearing

(Ref. 13), motor shaft seal (Ref. 16),
thread seal gasket (Ref. 35), two
cartridge o-rings (Ref. 15) and washer
(Ref. 36); two each motor housing
o-rings (Ref. 22), and port adapter

Adapter Kit No. 3430-0187
(HM2 and HM4 Models Only):

Contains one each: o-rings (Ref. 30 & 32).
No. 3360-0021 Pressure Port Adapter
No. 3373-0020 (Size #1) Hydraulic Motor Part Nos.
Repair Parts Kit No. 3430-0332 Silicon Seal Kit No. 3430-0589  No. 3373-0021 (Size #2) 2500-0081C (HM1C Models)
Contains: One o-ring (Ref. 5), Contains one each: No. 3373-0022 (Size #3). 2500-0082C (HM2C Models)
one rubber gasket (Ref. 6), 1720-0083 o-ring (Ref. 5) No. 1720-0108 Adapter O-ring and 2500-0083C (HM3C Models)
and one mechanical seal (Ref. 7). and one mechanical seal (silicon  No. 1720-0105 Orifice O-ring (Qty 3). 2500-0084C (HM4C Models)
carbide) (Ref.7). 2500-0085C (HM5C Models)
Ref.| Qty. Ref.| Qty.
No. |Req’d.| Part No. Description No. |Req’d.| Part No. Description
1 4 | 2406-0007 Drain/Vent Plug (9303C) 24 1 |1600-0042 Dowel Pin (HM2C / HM4C)
1 4 | 2406-0016 Drain/Vent Plug (9303S) 24 1 |1600-0037 Dowel Pin (HM1C/HM5C)
2 1 | 0150-9000C | Pump Casing (Model 9303C) 24 1 |1600-0068 Dowel Pin (HM3C)
2 1 | 0150-9000S | Pump Casing (Model 9303S) 25 1 |3900-0022 Gerotor (HM1C)
2A 1 | 0153-9000C | Pump Casing (Universal Flange Model C-U) 25 1 [3900-0023 Gerotor (HM2C)
3 1 | 2253-0002 Impeller Nut (9303C) 25 1 [3900-0024 Gerotor (HM3C)
3 1 | 2253-0006 Impeller Nut (9303S) 25 1 [3900-0025 Gerotor (HM4C)
4 1 | 0401-9100P | Impeller (Nylon Std. 9303C) 25 1 [3900-0048 Gerotor (HM5C)
4 1 | 0402-9100P | Impeller (Polypropylene Optional) (Std 9303S) 26 1 |0701-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM2C Models) 1/4” wide
5 1 1720-0083 O-ring 26 1 |0700-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM1C Models) 1/2” wide
6 1 | 1700-0100 Gasket 26 1 |0703-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM4C Models) 5/16” wide
7 1 | 2120-0009 Mechanical Seal (Viton/Ceramic) (Std 9303C) 26 1 |0702-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM3C Models) 1” wide
7 1 | 3430-0589 Mechanical Seal (Silicon Carbide) (Std 9303S) 26 1 |0704-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM5C Models) 5/8” wide
8 1 | 0750-9300C | Mounting Flange (9303C) 27 1 |0254-2500C2| Motor End Plate (includes needle bearing)
8 1 | 0756-9300S | Mounting Flange (9303S) 28 4 |2270-0039 Washer
9 4 | 2210-0020 Hex Head Cap Screw (9303C) 29 4 |2220-0045 Cap Screw (HM2C / HM4C Models)
9 4 | 2210-0125 Hex Head Cap Screw (9303S) 29 4 2220-0021 Cap Screw (HM1C Models)
10 1 | 1410-0056 Slinger Ring 29 4 |2220-0044 Cap Screw (HM3C Models)
11 1 1810-0014 Snap Ring 29 4 |2220-0032 Cap Screw (HM5C Models)
12 1 1820-0013 Retaining Ring 30 1 1720-0108 O-ring
13 1 2000-0010 Ball Bearing 31 1 3360-0021A | Pressure Port Adapter (includes o-ring)
14 1 1410-0131 Cartridge, Front 32 1 1720-0262 O-ring
15 2 | 1720-0268 O-ring 33 1 |3320-0051A | Tank Port Adapter (includes o-ring)
16 1 | 2104-0010 Lip Seal 34 1 |3220-0029 Bypass Adjusting Screw
17 1 1410-0130 Seal Spacer 35 1 1700-0047 Gasket
18 1 2029-0014 Thrust Bearing Assembly 36 1 2270-0027 Washer
19 1 | 0531-2500 Shaft (HM2C/HM4C) 37 1 |2250-0038 Lock Nut
19 1 | 0533-2500 Shaft (HM1C/HM5C) 38 1 |1610-0032 Roll Pin (HM2C / HM4C)
19 1 | 0536-2500 Shaft (HM3C) 38 1 |1610-0031 Roll Pin (HM1C / HM5C)
20 1 | 0150-2500C | Motor Body (includes needle bearing) 38 1 |1610-0055 Roll Pin (HM3C)
21 4 | 2210-0005 Hex Head Cap Screw 39 1 1810-0026 Snap Ring
22 2 | 1720-0110 O-ring 40 1 |1610-0012 Woodruff Key (9303C)
23 1 | 1600-0045 Dowel Pin (HM2C / HM4C) 40 1 04432 Woodruff Key (9303S)
23 1 | 1600-0044 Dowel Pin (HM1C/HM5C)
23 1 | 1600-0052 Dowel Pin (HM3C)

JB-9302Cxxx-9303Cxxx.pdf 2021-09-08
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Composantes ¢ Components parts & assy hardware MT-01579

MT-10423

N [=])
b
™
Terminal Kit
MT-13270

A MT-50132
B AU-AGC30

2z, 20 ft Power
vomd ] Harness

MT-13092

CONSOLE MT3405FII A SIMPLE CONNECTEUR /  MT3405FIl CONSOLE SINGLE CONNECTOR

% Console assy with item list
NO DESCRIPTION

A390-0009 Cable 484”

MT-10423 Console buttons
MT-13774 Mounting kit

- MT-17292B Console cable with foam
AVEC INTERRUPTEUR DE MARQUEUR A MOUSSE MT-13270 Terminal kit

WITH FOAM MARKER SWITCH
MT-13092 Power harness 20’

ala|lala|a|las

MT-14989 console only
MT-01579 console assy %

MT-01579  26/02/09 16:50
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Lecteur de débit ® Flow meter

RA-0630171793

VEN NI 30V
[Aan] wx oM WD
C6L= LL V0180
SHHLSNONI NIAYH

(5\ _,"I _@-‘)_." (3 llI|l.
KETWAY Dowy —/

REF N° DESCRIPTION
1 RA-1060159514  Body RFM 60s Flow Meter
2 RA-0630171673  Rotor/Magnet Assembly
3 RA-0630171674  Hub/Bearing Assembly, Upstream
4 RA-0630171769  Hub, Assembly, Downstram
5  RA-3350000278  Ring, Retaining internal
6  RA-0630159570  Stud Bearing
7 RA-4353302017  Clamp Cable
8  RA-3100002137  Screw, Thread Forming
9  RA-0630171669  Sensor, assembly, External

R

——
==
N ——
FZ7 L <% 7
/// /// /////// = % /)';///
7 % A
L v
T T
A A A s
G, {////.4,//’/.’4,’//./_{///’.4{///?{/’.4{,///.4{@//,
4] DIRECTION OF FLOW ——— (i~ %

\

—kEvWAT DOWN
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Valve de controle e Servo-valve

RA-0630171894

When servicing Valve :

Replace valve body with iso-body kit (item 10) if
valve has been ieaking internally.

Replace motor assembly if the motor will not run.

Before reassembling valve, remove the coupler
shaft from the valve body. Apply Loctite (item 12)
to coupler shaft and woodruff key (tem 4) onto the
motor shaft. Plug motor into the valve connector
coming from Sprayer Control Console. Check that
the motor rotates in both directions. Motor must
stop when coupler shaft CAM releases printed cir-
cuit board button.

When reassembling valve, grease both sealing
sufaces of coupler shaft. Insert coupler shaft into
iso-flange and be sure seal properly seats on shafft.
Install motor on valve body and apply silicon
sealant to mounting holes. Reassemble remaining
items as shown in parts diagram.

REF N° DESCRIPTION

1 RA-1060159407  Valve Cover

2 RA-3210000256  #6-32 X3/4’ Lg. Screw

3 RA-0630159409  Motor Assembly

4 RA-3210000062  Woodruff Key

5 RA-0630171893  Coupler Shaft Ass. (1 1/2” valve)
6 RA-2190000020  Seal Tetraseal

7 RA-0630171892  Valve Body Ass. (1 1/2” valve)

8  RA-1060159414  Butterfly (1 1/2” valve)

©

RA-0630159457

Isolation Flange Assembly

_
o

RA-1150159415

*Is0-Body Kit (1 1/2” Valve) (Not shown)

—_
—_

RA-1150159415

*Polarity Reversal Jumper (Not shown)

_
N

RA-2221001050

Loctite RC-609 (Not Funished)

*NOT SUPPLIED WITH STANDARD UNIT

RA-0630171894 31/03/04 16:00
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Vanne a piston manuelle ¢ Piston manual valve MP-463051

Manually controlled boom section valve @3

e Fibreglass-reinforced Nylon body COD. o -i-: o out

e Internal parts in Delrin® and AISI 303 stainless BAR | PSI mm inches
steel 463051 20 | 200 | (o) 10-13-16 3/ ”-1/" ”-’:5/8“

« Gaskets made of Viton® 19-25 3/4’1

-

~, A B c ‘
=\ r F . mm_62 | 214 | 100 Ad |
//’ AT inches 250 | 847 | & §

463051.140 — ‘
-

V1C13I

B201EO

463051.130

465900.180 * S8
\@ G11019V *

M 465900.060 *

(=)

463001.010

ﬁ B4023H
J B202G0
463051.040
463051.050
> 463051.550

% 463001.030
.ﬁ Y~ 465910.070V *
463001.060 *

S

= B202GO *
>

&R

B352D0 *

(

463001.110 (@ 10mm)
463001.113 (@ 13mm)
463001.116 (@ 16mm)
463001.119 (@ 19mm)
463001.125M (@ 25mm)

463001.270 (G % M)
463001.275 (G % F)
463001.275N (% NPT F)

* =463051.500 Serie guarnizioni
Gasket-set

MP-463051 08/10/2003 16:14
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Filtre o Filter BJ-MLS22050BV

REF N° DESCRIPTION Q
1 BJ-LST250SS 2” FP Strainer Screen 316SS 50 Mesh 1
2 BJ-MLS220B1 2” FP Manifold Strainer Body 1
3 BJ-MLS220C1 2” FP Manifold Strainer Cap 1
4 BJ-MLS220R1 Ring 1
5 BJ-LSQ200R 0-ring 1
6 BJ-LSQ200PL Plug 1
7 BJ-MLS220G1 2” FP EPDM Gasket 1

L]

L

BJ-MLS22050BV  25/08/05 09:11
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Filtre o Filter AU-8110009 & AU-8110011

AU-8110009 (1” x 50M), AU-8110011 (1”x100M)

REF N° DESCRIPTION Q
1 1 MP-323002030 White cartridge, inox 32 mesh 1
2 MP-323003030 Blue cartridge, inox 50 mesh 1
\ MP-323004030 Red cartridge, inox 100 mesh 1
MP-323006030 Orange cartridge, inox 150 mesh 1
== 2 MP-G10051 0’ring 2
s 3 Au-227 0-ring, buna (standard) 1
\ AU-227V 0-ring, viton (optional) 1
———°
Options
1" HB
r 1”HB ‘
MP-1164251 MP-1064251
AU-8110009 2008-05-07
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JB-QJ36...C25MMNYB

Support de buse ¢ Nozzle body
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MS GREGSON

MS Gregson Inc.
4300, Vachon st.
Drummondville (Qc)
Canada J2B 6V4

Tel.: 819 474-1910
Fax: 819 474-5317
info@msgregson.com
WWW.msgregson.com



